CH. 92

the name of the county or a fair. However, the county is not liable for the improvements or expenditures for them.

2. Notwithstanding section 364.7, subsection 3, a city may dispose of real property by gift to a fair.

Approved April 24, 2009

CHAPTER 93

IOWA VETERANS HOME VOLUNTEERS - RECORD CHECKS

H.F. 505

AN ACT requiring record checks for persons who are prospective or current volunteers for the Iowa veterans home.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. <u>NEW SECTION</u>. 35D.14A VOLUNTEER RECORD CHECKS.

1. Persons who are potential volunteers or volunteers in the Iowa veterans home in a position having direct individual contact with patients or residents of the home shall be subject to criminal history and child and dependent adult abuse record checks in accordance with this section. The Iowa veterans home shall request that the department of public safety perform the criminal history check and the department of human services perform child and dependent adult abuse record checks of the person in this state and may request these checks in other states.

2. a. If it is determined that a person has been convicted of a crime under a law of any state or has a record of founded child or dependent adult abuse, the person shall not participate as a volunteer with direct individual contact with patients or residents of the Iowa veterans home unless an evaluation has been performed by the department of human services to determine whether the crime or founded child or dependent adult abuse warrants prohibition of the person's participation as a volunteer in the Iowa veterans home. The department of human services shall perform such evaluation upon the request of the Iowa veterans home.

b. In an evaluation, the department of human services shall consider the nature and seriousness of the crime or founded child or dependent adult abuse in relation to the position sought or held, the time elapsed since the commission of the crime or founded child or dependent adult abuse, the circumstances under which the crime or founded child or dependent adult abuse was committed, the degree of rehabilitation, the likelihood that the person will commit the crime or founded child or dependent adult abuse again, and the number of crimes or founded child or dependent adult abuses committed by the person involved.

c. If the department of human services performs an evaluation for the purposes of this section, the department of human services has final authority in determining whether prohibition of the person's participation as a volunteer is warranted. The department of human services may permit a person who is evaluated to participate as a volunteer if the person complies with the department's conditions relating to participation as a volunteer which may include completion of additional training.

Sec. 2. Section 235A.15, subsection 2, paragraph e, Code 2009, is amended by adding the following new subparagraph:

<u>NEW SUBPARAGRAPH</u>. (19) To the Iowa veterans home for purposes of record checks of potential volunteers and volunteers in the Iowa veterans home.

Sec. 3. Section 235B.6, subsection 2, paragraph e, Code 2009, is amended by adding the following new subparagraph:

<u>NEW SUBPARAGRAPH</u>. (14) To the Iowa veterans home for purposes of record checks of potential volunteers and volunteers in the Iowa veterans home.

Approved April 24, 2009

CHAPTER 94

BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS — INSPECTIONS — REGULATORY OVERSIGHT

H.F. 720

AN ACT relating to boiler and pressure vessel inspections and the boiler and pressure vessel board that oversees the inspections.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

DIVISION I

BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL INSPECTIONS

Section 1. Section 89.2, Code 2009, is amended by adding the following new subsection: <u>NEW SUBSECTION</u>. 5A. "Object" means a boiler or pressure vessel.

Sec. 2. Section 89.3, subsections 4 and 5, Code 2009, are amended by striking the subsections and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

4. a. An object that meets all of the following criteria shall be inspected at least once every two years internally and externally while not under pressure, and at least once every two years externally while under pressure, unless the commissioner determines that an earlier inspection is warranted.

(1) The object is a boiler with one hundred thousand pounds per hour or more capacity, or the object is an unfired steam pressure vessel or a regulated appurtenance that is part of the same system as a boiler with one hundred thousand pounds per hour or more capacity.

(2) The object contains only water subject to internal continuous water treatment under the direct supervision of a graduate engineer or chemist, or one having equivalent experience in the treatment of boiler water.

(3) The water treatment is for the purpose of controlling and limiting serious corrosion and other deteriorating factors.

b. The owner or user of an object meeting the criteria in paragraph "a" shall do the following:

(1) At any time the commissioner, a special inspector, or the supervisor of water treatment deems a hydrostatic test is necessary to determine the safety of an object, conduct the test under the supervision of the commissioner.

(2) Keep available for examination by the commissioner accurate records showing the date and actual time the object is out of service and the reason it is out of service.

(3) Keep available for examination by the commissioner chemical physical laboratory analyses of samples of the object water taken at regular intervals of not more than forty-eight hours of operation as will adequately show the condition of the water and any elements or characteristics of the water which are capable of producing corrosion or other deterioration of the object or its parts.